
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Selwyn Hall, Valens Terrace, Box, SN13 8NT 

Date: Thursday 21 July 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
                       Including the Parishes of: Box, Colerne, Corsham and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or 

email: kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
 
                                        Cllr Helen Belcher - Corsham Pickwick 
                             Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Ladbrook (Chairman) 
                                          Cllr Brian Mathew - Box & Colerne  
                                       Cllr Derek Walters - Corsham Without 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of 
[...]
tdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Thursday 1 June 2022 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 12)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Annual Canvass 
 

 Wiltshire Independent Living Centre update 
 

 

6   Police Update   

 Inspector James Brain – Wiltshire Police 
 

 

7   Fire & Rescue Update   

 Station Manager Tim Elliott 
 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 20)  

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 
Corsham Climate Action 
 
Town & Parish Councils 
 

 Corsham Town Council 
 

 Box Parish Council 
 

 Colerne Parish Council 

 



Page 4 

 

 

 Lacock Parish Council 
 
CCG/Healthwatch 
 

9   Working Group updates   

  Local Highways Footway Improvement Group - Cllr Ruth 
Hopkinson 
 

 Health and Wellbeing - Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 Climate – Cllr Derek Walters 
 

 Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 

 

 

10   Community Grants and Funding Requests   

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme 
 

 

11   Any Other Business  
 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, 65 High St, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date:  1 June 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Brian 
Mathew and Cllr Derek Walters 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer  

 
 
Total in attendance: 18 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

39   Election of Chairman 

 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson was elected as Chairman for the forthcoming year 2022/23. 
 

40   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Cllr Helen Belcher was elected as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year 
2022/23. 
 

41   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 Cllr Ruth Hopkinson thanked Cllr Brian Mathew for his chairmanship during a 
difficult period, and that she looked forward to good engagement with the town 
and parish councils. 
 

42   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Solar Together Wiltshire 
 

 Queens Jubilee celebrations 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage private hire drivers 
 

 Foster Care Fortnight 
 

43   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

44   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 27 January 2022 
 were approved as the correct record 

 
It was noted that Helen Belcher was the Vice-Chairman and not Cllr Ruth 
Hopkinson. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

45   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups 

 The Area Board was asked to appoint Area Board representatives to Outside 
Bodies and Working Groups: 
 

 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) – Cllr Ruth 
Hopkinson  

 
 Pound Arts – Cllr Helen Belcher 

 

47   Corsham Area Board - Agreeing Priorities 2022/23 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager gave a brief overview of the 
highlights of 2021/22 Priorities.  
 
The Area Board members then gave a brief overview of their priority working 
groups: 
 
Health & Wellbeing – That good work had been carried out by Cllr Brian Mathew 
and Kevin Gaskin. 
 
Local Youth Network – That the past couple of years had been hard for our 
young people and their mental health. 
 
Climate – That good engagement from the town and parishes and other local 
climate groups had been beneficial in moving the group forward. 
That the group had become a critical friend to Wiltshire Council and a conduit 
between Wiltshire Council and the Parish Councils. 
 
Economy – Trying to keep things going, that grants were accessible, and that 
there had been great strides in digital engagement during the pandemic period. 
 
 
The Area Board members were asked to reconstitute and appoint Priority 
Working Groups for the year 2022/23:  
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 Climate – Cllr Derek Walters 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 

 Economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

48   Police Update including Speeding / Community Speed Watch 

 Russell Holland – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Outlined the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 
Inspector James Brain – Wiltshire Police 
Outlined the local outcomes – as per the written report 
 
 
John Derryman - Community Speed Watch County Co-Ordinator, Wiltshire 
Police 
 
Points made included: 
 
That his role was very much a conduit between the Police and Community 
Speedwatch groups. 
 
Looking to build stronger relationships with the Community Speedwatch groups. 
 
Looking to make better use of the data that the Police receive from the groups 
across the county. 
 
Always looking for new Community Speedwatch volunteers. 
 
That there were around 115 Community Speedwatch schemes across the 
county. 
 
 
Points made by the Area Board members and Parish representatives included: 
 
Cllr Helen Belcher – That the Pickwick Community Speedwatch volunteers were 
keen to reactivate the group – John Derryman to discuss with Cllr Belcher. 
 
Cllr Brian Mathew – Auto Speedwatch – Parishes had concerns that the Police 
would not use data taken from Speedwatch cameras. John Derryman – Wiltshire 
Police would now use Auto Speedwatch data. That any area/village could buy a 
camara, Wiltshire Police would be happy to work with them. 
 
Cllr Derek Walters – Gastard residents had concerns re speeding. The need to 
identify hot spots and the importance of using SID data that was gathered. 
 
Lacock Parish Council had bought an Auto Speedwatch device, but were having 
issues with Wiltshire Council who wouldn’t let them mount it on any street 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

furniture – John Derryman - this issue was now being progressed with Wiltshire 
Council. 
 
Corsham Town Council Were keen to discuss the Streetwatch initiate – Russell 
Holland to follow up with Corsham Town Council representatives. 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson gave thanks for the good policing that the Corsham 
community area received from its local officers, and stressed the importance of 
a local police representative at Area Board meetings.  
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson thanked Russell Holland, John Derryman and Insp Brain for 
attending the meeting. 
 

49   Partner Updates 

 The following updates from the Area Board partners were noted: 

  
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written update 
 

Corsham Climate Action – written update 
 

Corsham Town Council – written update 
 
Box Parish Council – written update 
 

 Annual general meeting – That a big divide between the parishes of Box 
and Rudloe was apparent, a working group was to be set up to look at 
any issues in order to form closer ties between the two parishes. 

  
Colerne Parish Council 

 

 New defibrillator installed – thanks for the Corsham Area Board this 
funding. 
 

 An ongoing issue with a Wiltshire Council play area that was currently 
closed due to safety issues – looking for funding to get this operational 
again. 
 

 Currently reviewing the Parish Council working groups. 
 
Lacock Parish Council 
 

 That the Community orchard woodland continued to flourish. 
 

 That the replacement tree planting was going well. 
 

 That the Jubilee celebrations had gone well. 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 

 Some incidents of graffiti in and around the village. 
 

 Looking to set up a Lorrywatch group. 
 

CCG & Healthwatch – written update 
 

50   Community Area Grants and Funding Requests 

 There were no grant funding applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme for the Area Board to consider. 
 

51   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) - Update 

 The recommendations arising from the LHFIGs meeting held on 13 April 2022 

were agreed. 

 

52   Review of Area Board Arrangements 

  Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager outlined the Area Board 
review and the changes in the grants criteria. 
 
Area Board Review  
 
That the Area Board model was introduced in 2009 and had delivered significant 
progress to develop stronger, more resilient and connected communities since 
its inception.  
 
That the overall objectives of the Area Boards remain consistent today however, 
in an operating model more than 12 years old it was natural that certain 
elements were subject of review and refresh to ensure they were meeting the 
current needs of local communities.  
 
That the aspiration of the review was to build on the excellent practice and 
evident success of the Area Boards and to address areas where there was 
inconsistency in practice and approach.  

 
That the number of boards, overall format, structure and local autonomy were 
not part of the review.  
 
That a period of research, analysis and review of data between the Cabinet 
Member, Portfolio Holder and key Officers had been carried out. 
 
That an Overview and Scrutiny process followed between January – March 
2022, had resulted in 24 recommendations.  
 
These were adopted into a single member decision paper on Area Board 
arrangements which was ratified on the 6 May 2022. 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 
See below, weblink for the 2022 Area Board handbook 
 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-
2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000 
 

 
Changes in the Grants Criteria 
 
That funding was available to voluntary and community sector organisations that 
could show a need for financial support up to a total of £5,000. Town and Parish 
councils were eligible to apply for revenue funding, in respect of Youth Grants or 
Older and Vulnerable Adult Grants, where they were able to show a need for 
financial support.  
 
Matched funding requirement had reduced from £1,000 to £500. 

  
That applications must be received at least four weeks before an Area Board. 

 
That applications must highlight how they were meeting two aims of WC 
Business Plan and an Area Board local priority – grant system would reflect 
this. 

 
That an organisation could apply for a maximum of two projects/ bids per annum 
across all eighteen boards. Each project/ bid could request funding from up to 
three boards.  
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson felt that the Corsham Area Board was working well,  
that the work of the Area Board was to get out and engage the local community. 
 

53   Any Other Business 

 There was none. 
 

54   Close 
 

Page 7

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000




 

 

 
 
   

 

Service: Electoral Services 

Date prepared:  20 June 2022 

Further enqu
[...]
stimate

Corsham 20mph works £5,415 Estimate

Total Spend / Commitments £64,943.15

Remaining Budget £30,185.85

Page 65





29/06/2022, 11:04 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/177 1/4 

 

 

 

 

Report To Corsham Area Board 

 

Date of Meeting Thursday, 21 July 2022 

 

Title of Report Corsham Area Grant Report 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Corsham Area Board. These could include; community area grants, health 

and wellbeing, young person’s grants and Area Board initiatives. 

To document any recommendations provided through subgroups. 

 
Area Board Current Financial Position 

 

 
Community Area 

Grants 

Young People Health and Wellbeing 

 

Opening Balance For 2022-23 

 

£ 

 

16,527.00 

 

£ 

 

13,816.00 

 

£ 

 

7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
 

£ 

 

0.00 

 

£ 

 

6,274.00 

 

£ 

 

0.00 

Current Balance 
 

£ 

 

16,527.00 

 

£ 

 

7,542.00 

 

£ 

 

7,700.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 

 

£ 

 

6,658.92 

 

£ 

 

6,142.00 

 

£ 

 

-870.00 

 
Grant Funding Application Summary 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

ABG642 Community 

Area Grant 

Colerne Rugby Football Club 

Limited 

Colerne RFC Match 

Floodlights 

£71829.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

We have received planning permission to replace our old training lights which had come to the end of their useful life with a 

new set of floodlights capable of allowing matches to be played under them as well as training. The cost of the project is 

£65,189 (£54,324 + 10,865 VAT) for 6 number 15 m columns and 14 floodlights giving a light lux of 250. The club is VAT 

registered however due to the complexities of VAT recovery for sports clubs the club must budget for full payment of the 

VAT in the first instance however the RFU is providing the free services of a VAT expert to help recover the VAT to the fullest 

extent possible. The Government via Sport England and the RFU are providing a £50,000 loan to part fund the project at 2% 

fixed interest over 10 years meaning a total repayment of £56, 640 is due. The club currently hires the ground in the winter 

months to the Box touch rugby group on a Monday night and used the ground for training on a Thursday evening. The new 

lights will enable us to play a limited number of Wednesday night friendlies and also transfer some Saturday matches to 

Friday night when they clash with England International matches. The new facility will also be available to hire at 

competitive rates to other village bodies if required. 

 

      

Page 67

Agenda Item 10

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/642


29/06/2022, 11:04 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/177 2/4 

 

 

 

 

 

ABG669 Community Area 

Grant 

Park Place Neighbourhood Watch 

Scheme and Park Place Residents 

Association 

Defibrillator £1700.00 £600.00 

Project Summary: 

We had the need for one a few nights ago and discovered we are in an area without one. We would like to request a grant to 

put toward a defibrillator for our community please 

ABG732 Community 

Area Grant 

Corsham Cricket Club Corsham Cricket Club 2nd 

Ground Redevelopment 

£8536.16 £4268.08 

Project Summary: 

In March 2022, Corsham Cricket Club reached a 15-year agreement with St Barnabas Church in Beanacre to restore its 

disused playing field into a new 2nd Ground for Corsham Cricket Club to use for its 3rd XI league matches and to further 

expand and develop its existing academy and support its expanding Ladies Team. This project involves not only hours or 

volunteer labour to cultivate the field into a useable format but the purchase of various bit of capital equipment to enable 

cricket to be played successfully and safely by our members and members but also by members of the local community. 

This specific grant application is for the purchase of 3 parts of essential cricket equipment: 1) 2 Mobile Site Screens. 

Essential Safety equipment in cricket to allow players from both sides to site the ball better when it is bowled. 2) Mobile 

Covers. As our pitch is prepared by volunteers and sometimes the English Summer can be cruel, the ability to protect your 

wicket with mobile covers is essential to both increase the volume of games played and to improve the quality of pitches 

people play on in said games.  3) New Artificial Matting. There is an existing matting in place however once tested by the 

club players it has been deemed to be unsafe and not fit for usage. An artificial mat allows matches to be played when 

conditions are not always 100%, unlimited practice to take place (no damage being caused to the main grass pitches) and a 

wider variety of games to be played (different age groups play on different length pitches thus an artificial mat that is easily 

marked up and prepared allows at short notice to host various different age range games). The purchase of these 3 big 

items will allow the club to truly maximise the potential of this ground and fulfil the true potential of this project, widening 

crickets appeal to the local community and allow us to really establish this venue as a quality cricket ground for the future. 

ABG721 Older and 

Vulnerable 

Adults Funding 

Folio Theatre Creative Workshops 

with senior community 

members in Corsham 

£8000.00 £3750.00 

Project Summary: 

A series of creative workshops with senior members of the community (aged 65+) in Corsham and surrounding villages, 

focused on improving the accessibility of creative and cultural opportunities for older people in Wiltshire. Using drama 

techniques we will explore themes of dreams and ambition through music and movement, helping reduce social i
[...]
l activities and developing new 

opportunities with participants. 

Page 68

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/669
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/732
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/721
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/734


29/06/2022, 11:04 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/177 3/4 

 

 

 

      

ABG737 Youth Grant TEDxCorsham TEDxCorsham £2800.00 £1400.00 

Project Summary: 

A TEDx event is a local gathering where live TED-like talks and performances are shared with the community. TEDx events 

are fully planned and coordinated, on a community-by community basis. The content and design of each TEDx event is 

unique and developed independently by a group of volunteers, but all of them have features in common. We aim to have 

four speakers and two performers who will start conversations on multiple important topics such as the environment, 

mental health and disability. We are working with The Corsham School and hope to have one of their students speak, as well 

as offering volunteering opportunities for other students on the night. As a 17-year-old student, I helped to organise 

TEDxCorsham in 2017/2018 and found it to be a rewarding and enriching experience. 

 
 

1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financia
[...]
 of this report. 

 
 

Report Author 

Ros Griffiths, Community Engagement Manager, Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 70

mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Area Board Briefing Note – Annual Canvass
	Wiltshire Independent Living Centre briefing note - June 2022
	WILTS Centre for Independent Living slides

	6 Police Update
	8 Partner Updates
	Corsham TC Update
	Box PC Update
	CCG Update - June 2022
	Healthwatch June 22

	9 Working Group updates
	Corsham CATG Spend - As at July 2022

	10 Community Grants and Funding Requests





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Selwyn Hall, Valens Terrace, Box, SN13 8NT 

Date:  21 July 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher and Cllr Brian Mathew 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer  
 
Total in attendance: 11 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

55   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to Box and to the Selwyn Hall. 
 
The Area Board members introduced themselves. 
 

56   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Derek Walters – Wiltshire Council and 
Inspector James Brain – Wiltshire Police. 
 

57   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 June 2022 
 were approved as the correct record 
 

58   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

59   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following written chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

 Annual Canvass 
 

 Wiltshire Independent Living Centre update 
 

60   Police Update 

 The written update contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 
Russell Holland – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the recent Operation Scorpion had recovered a good deal of drugs 
from local drug dealers. 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

 Wiltshire Police Peel Report – that there were lessons to be learned, with 
the report being taken very seriously by both the Chief Constable and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. That measurable improvements 
between now and the end of the year should be seen. 

 

 That good work was being carried out by local Corsham Police teams, for 
which the Area Board members gave thanks. 

 
The Chairman thanked Russell Holland for his update. 
 

61   Partner Updates 

 The following written updates contained in the agenda pack from the Area Board 
partners were noted: 
 
Corsham Climate Action  
 
Town & Parish Councils 
 

 Corsham Town Council  
 

 Box Parish Council  
 

The Chairman advised that she had now started visiting the parishes to 
reinforce relations between them and Wiltshire Council. 

 
CCG/Healthwatch  
 

62   Working Group Updates 

 Local Highways Footway Improvement Group - Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

 Minutes of the meeting dated 6 July 2022 contained in the agenda pack 
were noted. 

 
 

Health and Wellbeing - Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 That the group had last met at the Pound Arts in person which was really 
special after the last few years of the pandemic – thanks to all who 
attended. 
 

 Well done to the Brunel Mens Shed for recent awards that the group had 
picked up. 

 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 
Climate – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson on behalf of Cllr Derek Walters 
 

 That Cllr Walters continued to be very active, working with the Town 
Council and other partners. 
 

 That Cllr Walters continued to meet with Wiltshire Council officers to push 
the climate agenda. 

 
 
Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 

 

 That the new Corsham youth workers were now in post. 
 

 That the Spark day at Corsham School had been very inspirational and 
well attended. 

 
 That the group should next meet during September 

 

63   Community Grants and Funding Requests 

 Colerne Rugby Club requesting £5,000 for Colerne RFC match floodlights 
– It was agreed to defer this application until Colerne Parish Council could 
clarify if they would be able to make a contribution to the funding        
 
Park Place Neighbourhood Watch Scheme awarded £600 for a Defibrillator 
 
Corsham Cricket Club – It was agreed that the applicant would withdraw 
this application as the Corsham Area Board members felt that due to the 
location, (Beanacre) that the applicant should discuss with the 
neighbouring Melksham Area Board a joint bid between Corsham and 
Melksham (50/50 split).  The applicant would make a fresh joint application 
with Corsham and Melksham Area Board in due course after discussions 
with the Melksham Area Board 
 
Folio Theatre requesting £3,750 for Creative Workshops with senior 
community members in Corsham – application was withdrawn 
 
Inclusive Integrational Dance awarded £2,820 for Open Doors creative 
activity, (it was noted that Corsham Town Council had funded £2,000 
towards this application) 
 
TEDxCorsham awarded £1,400 for TEDxCorsham 
 

64   Any Other Business 

 There was none. 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 

65   Close 
 


